
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting date:  17 July 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Frank Allen (Vice-Chair), Councillor Glenn Andrews, Councillor Adrian 

Bamford, Councillor Garth Barnes (Chair), Councillor Barbara Clark, Councillor Jan 

Foster, Councillor Iain Dobie, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor Dr Steve Steinhardt, 

Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Suzanne Williams 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Planning Committee  
 

To find out more about Planning Committee or to register to speak, please click here. 

    

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 10.00am on the Wednesday before 

the meeting. 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/12/planning_and_development/652/planning_committee
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits   

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 3 - 28) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2025. 

 

To approve the minutes of the Extraordinary meeting held on 4 July 2025. 

 

5  Public Questions   

 

6  Planning Applications   

 

6a  24/02102/FUL - Foster Court, Mendip Road, Cheltenham, GL52 5DR  (Pages 

29 - 42) 

Planning Application Documents 

 

6b  25/00325/LBC - Spring Bridge, London Road, Charlton Kings, Cheltenham  

(Pages 43 - 50) 

Listed Building Consent Application Documents 

 

6c  25/00849/LBC - 53 Pittville Lawn, Cheltenham, GL52 2BH  (Pages 51 - 56) 

Listed Building Consent Application Documents 

 

7  Appeal Update  (Pages 57 - 92) 

 

8  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SOMM8KELFFO00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SSDSTZELG4Q00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SWYJFTELH0Z00


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  19 June 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.41 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Frank Allen (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Adrian Bamford, Garth Barnes (Chair), 

Barbara Clark, Jan Foster, Iain Dobie, Tony Oliver, Dr Steve Steinhardt, 

Simon Wheeler and Suzanne Williams 

Also in attendance: 

Nicole Golland (Principal Planning Officer), Chris Gomm (Head of Planning), Victoria 

Harris (Planning Officer), Michelle Payne (Senior Planning Officer), Michael Ronan 

(Lawyer) and Ben Warren (Senior Planning Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

There were none. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Wheeler and Oliver declared an interest in item 6b due to personal 

connections with the applicants and confirmed that they would withdraw from the 

meeting during this item.  

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

The following Councillors attended all sites during Planning View: 
  

- Councillor Frank Allen 
- Councillor Adrian Bamford 
- Councillor Garth Barnes 
- Councillor Jan Foster 
- Councillor Tony Oliver 

Page 3
Agenda Item 4



- Councillor Steve Steinhardt 
- Councillor Simon Wheeler 

  
Councillor Andrews declared that he had independently visited site 6b and 6c. 
 
Councillor Clark declared that she had independently visited sites 6a, 6b, 6c and 6d. 
 

4  Minutes of the last meetings 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May were approved and signed as a correct 

record. 

 

The following amendments were made to the minutes of the Extraordinary meeting 

held on 29 May, which were then approved and signed as a correct record: 

- Within the Member debate section: 
o “It proposes a huge number of services, including the provision of 

schools, GPs, the health centre, and dental suite. The community 
spaces were also praised. Often a lack of community is seen in the 
modern era, the play areas and sports facilities will be of huge benefit 
in this. It was positive that many of the services are included within the 
first phase of development, which will therefore be of beneficial to 
existing and as well as the developing communities.” Was changed to 
read: “It proposes a huge number of services, including the provision of 
schools, GP allocation, the health centre, and dental suite. The 
community spaces were also praised. Often a lack of community is 
seen in the modern era, the play areas and sports facilities which will of 
huge benefit in addressing this. It was positive that many of the 
services are included within the first phase of development, which will 
therefore be beneficial to existing communities, as well as the 
developing communities”. 

o “Concern was raised over traffic ultimately being the big sticking point, 
with lanes not adequate for the number of vehicles that can be 
expected to be seen and the uncertainty around the Junction 10 
improvement works Government funding.” Was changed to read: 
“Concern was raised over traffic ultimately being the big sticking point, 
with lanes not adequate for the number of vehicles that can be 
expected to be seen and the uncertainty around the Junction 10 
improvement works and Government funding.” 

 

The amendments to the minutes of the Extraordinary meeting held on 29 May were 

approved by 9 votes in favour with 2 abstentions, and were then signed as a correct 

record. 

 

5  Public Questions 

One public question had been submitted.  As the questioner was not present in the 

chamber, the Chair did not read out the question. The question and written 

responses were taken as read and will be recorded in the minutes of the next 

meeting 

Page 4



  

1.    Question from Mr Richard Lawler to the Chair, Councillor Garth Barnes, 

and the Head of Planning, Chris Gomm 

I have been reflecting on my recent experience with the planning portal, particularly 

in relation to the Folly application, and I’ve also received feedback from residents 

who felt let down by the system after submitting their comments. A common concern 

was the lack of notification when the application was scheduled for consideration by 

the Planning Committee.  

 

In light of this, I’d like to suggest one simple change to improve public engagement 

and trust in the planning process: That anyone who submits an objection or 

comment on a planning application is automatically notified when that application is 

due to go to committee.  

 

This seems like a modest but meaningful improvement. From what I understand, it 

could potentially be implemented within the existing planning portal—possibly just by 

enabling an existing notification setting in the back end.  

 

I hope Cabinet will consider this as a practical and low-cost step towards improving 

transparency and inclusion in the planning process.  

 

Chair and Head of Planning’s response 

Thank you for your feedback. By registering on our public access website the  

progress of applications can be tracked, including automated notifications when the 

status of an application changes. This automated notification does not include 

referral to committee however nor committee dates. It is agreed that the notification 

process would be improved by Mr Lawler’s suggestion. We will take this away and 

discuss with our IT colleagues. Our public access system is provided by a third party 

(Idox Software) which provides a significant number of local planning authorities with 

the same system so any changes may be dependent on the capabilities of that 

system. 

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

7  24/01868/FUL - 151 Prestbury Road, Cheltenham, GL52 2DU 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report as published. 
 
There were two public speakers on the item: an objector, and the applicant. 
 
The objector addressed the Committee and made the following points: 

- Addressing the Committee on behalf of a group of objectors. They raised 
concerns that they had had inadequate time to respond and believe the 
process is unfair. As they only received the officer’s report and 
recommendation on Friday, they had fewer than five working days to review it 
so had been unable to respond meaningfully to the report due to work and 
family commitments. As objectors they have not been provided with 

Page 5



comparable access to information and discussion as that granted to the 
applicant throughout the process, as reflected in the applicant having months 
of pre-application discussions and throughout the consultation period. This 
means there is not a level playing field for objectors. 

- Policy SD9 requires a 10% biodiversity net gain, but the officer’s report 
confirms that there will be a 39.7% net loss of habitat units. No formal 
confirmed mitigation has been identified, and no clear plan is included. They 
asked that the application does not proceed until a deliverable biodiversity 
gain plan is secured.  

- The officer report calling this underutilised land is deceiving. It was a private 
garden until developers had trees removed and building contractors dug the 
surfac
[...]
 

Page 7



- The site lies on a flood zone 1, so there is no flood or surface water risk. It is 
also proposed that a sub-report on sustainable drainage is produced as well. 

- They have worked with Highways officers to address their original concern 
that a car wouldn’t be able to get down the drive. They have been satisfied by 
the tracking plans that 2 vehicles will be able to get down the proposed drive 
in a forward gear. This meets policy INF1. 

- The development will support local jobs, using local builders’ merchants, and 
skilled local labour. 

- Single storey properties aren’t normal for the area; it is offering different style 
housing that will support those who struggle with steps. 

- To address concerns raised in objections: 
o No HMO license has been applied for, and a change of class has not 

been submitted.  
o This is a secure single-storey dwelling, so it is unlikely that criminals 

would enter the plot to access other dwellings. 
o 149 Prestbury Road have confirmed that there is no boundary dispute 

with the applicant following the erection of a new fence.  
- The applicant has worked closely with planning officers to ensure the proposal 

is policy compliant in terms of location, design, amenity, biodiversity, 
highways, drainage and sustainability. They respectfully ask the Committee to 
support the officer’s recommendation to permit the application. 

 
In response to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that: 

- The officer report was published on the planning portal on Friday morning, 
which is within the requirement for 5 working days. There was a full period of 
consultation carried out after the second design was submitted. 

- Highways were originally concerned about the lack of tracking for the internal 
site within the application but were satisfied with this element once it was 
provided by the applicant. Highways were not satisfied that as part of the 
application no. 151 would lose a parking space, however officers feel that the 
remaining space is reasonable for the property. Officers felt it would not be 
reasonable to reject the application on the basis of the lost space, particularly 
as the property is well located and connected to public transport. The new 
proposed dwelling would have two parking spaces. 

- The landscaping condition will also cover hard surfaces such as the driveway 
and will include what material is used. Currently believe this will be a 
permeable surface based on the sub-strategy. 
 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 
- Can see how this may impact on some of the neighbours, particularly no. 153 

which will be left with a very small garden. However, this is the garden that is 
present today and the application matches the current boundaries of the 
properties. 

- As this is a single storey building it should not significantly change views from 
neighbouring properties. 

- Concern was raised over the silver birch in the southwest corner as it was felt 
that the condition that it must be retained for 5 years was not sufficient 
protection. It was suggested that a tree protection order (TPO) should be 
issued instead. As the garden is not very big, the residents in the new 
property might feel that removing those trees would be advantageous. 

Page 8



- The application has gone through a lengthy process of discussion and 
amendment, which has brought us to a reasonable situation. 

- Biodiversity will be addressed through conditions if the application is 
approved.  

- They recognise why the application was referred to the Committee as the 
design has been squeezed into the maximum space and could be considered 
overdevelopment. Could not see a satisfactory reason for refusal on planning 
grounds. 
 

The Principal Planning Officer clarified that a TPO could not be implemented through 
a planning condition, but the tree department could choose to introduce a TPO in the 
future. The wording of the landscaping plan condition will include these trees, 
paragraph 6 states: “Any trees or plants indicated on the approved scheme which, 
within a period of five years from the date of planting, die… shall be replaced.” 
 
The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 
  
For: 8 
Against: 1 
Abstentions: 2 
  
Voted to permit. 
 

8  24/02082/FUL - The Garden House, West Drive, Cheltenham, GL50 4LB 

Councillors Oliver and Wheeler left the meeting. 
 
 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the report as published. 
 
There were three public speakers on the item: an objector, the applicant, and the 
ward member. 
 
The objector addressed the Committee and made the following points: 

- Speaking on the behalf of residents of Wellington Square which is recognised 
as one of the finest Regency squares in Cheltenham, if not nationally. It is a 
heritage asset to the town and is of historical importance. It lies within a 
conservation area, is truly unique and has been safeguarded for almost 200 
years. The residents are, rightly, subject to stringent planning restrictions in 
relation to even the smallest details on their own properties. 

- Understand the shortage of housing stock and the pressure upon the council 
and accept that the plot of land in question is potentially suitable for 
development. From the outset we made a proposal which would permit 
development of a new house, following the line of the most relevant property – 
that of the close next-door property, Rosehill House. We believe this to be a 
reasonable compromise intended to minimize harmful impact, but it has been 
ignored. 

- There has been widespread opposition:  
o Firstly, from a very large numbers of residents. 

Page 9



o Then, the independent planning consultant report (David Jones, 
January 2025 and March 2025) concluded that the proposed 
development and development revised conflicted with policy and 
identified a compromise: re-siting of the proposed dwelling to the 
easte
[...]
nts within it. They would encourage a new proposal which 
provides a more sympathetic and heritage conscious development and does 
not break so radically with the architectural environment of the area. 

 
In response to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that: 

- The scheme has gone through consideration of alternative options. Re-
orientating the house was discussed with the applicant but they ultimately felt 
that the scheme would not achieve what they were looking for due to the 
difficulty of providing off-road parking access from Wellington Square.  

- The first submission did include a two-storey garage, but the current 
application has revised this to a single-storey garage with a flat roof. 

- The Architects’ Panel and Civic Society are not consulted as statutory bodies. 
They select what they wish to comment on from the weekly planning list. 

- There is no clear definition of ‘visually attractive’ within the NPPF as it is a 
subjective matter. From an officer’s perspective they feel the design submitted 
is acceptable overall and in line with policy. 

 
The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 

- Think there are many good reasons to support the scheme as there is enough 
space for development. However, there are concerns around screening and 
around the design. Do not think it fits the area and the streetscene, and the 
design is garish. Whilst this is a subjective matter some Members felt they 
could not approve the application for these reasons and due to the impact on 
the Regency squares. 

- Having previously worked with architects it was felt that some of the issues 
with the design could have been overcome by building the garages in the 
basement and setting the house back. The impact of the design would then 
have been minimised. Regret that this applicant has focused on maximising 
profit over their love for Cheltenham. 

- There was concern that the garage may become an AirBnB in the future, so it 
was important that it had been confirmed that the application specified a one-
storey garage. 

- Another Member felt that it was important to remember that attractiveness is 
subjective as they felt the design would have looked worse if it had tried to 
mimic surrounding properties which could have been more jarring to the 
landscape than a modern frontage. Contrast can provide interest to an area. 
Although this is within the conservation area, it is important to remember that 
Cheltenham is not a Regency theme park. It was also noted that there were 
other modern houses in the area. 

Page 13



- Concerned over the loss of vegetation given the regrowth time but it was 
noted that the neighbourhood does have a large number of trees and is 
located close to Pittville Park. 

- Concern was raised that refusal on the grounds of appearance might not 
stand up to appeal. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the applicant was advised throughout the 
process that trying to replicate the Regency building style would not work. They have 
followed that advice. They reminded Members that the NPPF requires a presumption 
in favour of development unless a strong reason for refusal is identified in terms of 
impact on heritage assets or any identified harm would outweigh the benefits. If 
deciding to reject the application Members should provide specifics on the harm it 
will cause and consider the heritage impacts separately. 
 
 
The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit subject to 
S106: 
  
For: 5 
Against: 2 
Abstentions: 2 
  
Voted to permit subject to S106. 
 
 
Councillor Wheeler rejoined the meeting. Councillor Oliver sent his apologies for the 
remainder of the meeting. 
 

9  25/00446/CONDIT - Castle Dream Stud, Mill Lane, Charlton Kings, 

Cheltenham, GL54 4EP 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the report as published. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that: 

- Concerns about sewage (which is managed through a septic tank) would be 
handled by the private sector housing team rather than through planning 
permission. Concerns were raised and then closed in 2024 following 
mitigating actions to address concerns. The private housing team have 
confirmed no further objections have been reported to date. The planning 
officer has been on site a number of times and has not seen any evidence of 
sewage issues currently. 

 
The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit subject to 
conditions: 
  
For: 10 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
  
Voted UNANIMOUSLY to permit subject to conditions. 

Page 14



 

10  25/00520/FUL - 18 Bournside Road, The Park, Cheltenham, GL51 3AH 

The Planning Officer introduced the report as published. 
 
There were two public speakers on the item: an objector and the applicant. 
 
The objector addressed the Committee and made the following points: 

- Talking on behalf of residents of Bournside Road who are objecting on the 
grounds of overdevelopment, loss of amenity, and loss of privacy. 

- Twelve objections were received during the consultation, and six letter of 
support. Objections were on average 1000 words, showing how serious 
objectors’ concerns are. When the location of those objecting is considered, 
objections from residents living on the road are overwhelmingly negative. 

- Bournside Road is mainly made up of detached houses with large gardens 
and large spaces between the houses. As you walk down the road between 
the houses you can see trees, hills and Hatherley Park behind the houses, 
which the SPD references in its description of good design in Cheltenham’s 
suburbs. This streetscape is being eroded through incremental planning 
decisions that permit overdevelopment of individual plots. They are looking for 
planning committee to protect the streetscape as defined in the SPD. 

- The most overdeveloped property on the street was granted planning 
permission retrospectively in 2022. It looks li
[...]
ut the town. 

- The proposal will not overlook other properties and will not be able to see into 
other windows. It only overlooks gardens and as multi-storey properties are 
the majority in this area it is inevitable that gardens will be overlooked. 
 

Page 17



The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 
  
For: 10 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
  
Voted UNANIMOUSLY to permit. 
 

11  Appeal Update 

The appeal updates were noted. 

 

12  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 

Page 18



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  4 July 2025 

 

Meeting time:    2.00 pm - 3.13 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Frank Allen (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Adrian Bamford, Garth Barnes (Chair), 

Barbara Clark, Jan Foster, Iain Dobie, Tony Oliver, Dr Steve Steinhardt and 

Suzanne Williams 

Also in attendance: 

Nicole Golland (Principal Planning Officer), Tracey Birkinshaw (Director of 

Community & Economic Development), Chris Gomm (Head of Planning), Karen 

Hanchett (Gloucestershire County Council Highways) and Cheryl Lester (Legal 

officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Wheeler. 
 

2  Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Andrews, Dobie and Williams declared that they are councillors at 

Gloucestershire County Council. They confirmed that they had not been involved in 

the preparation of the county council’s response and were not predetermined on the 

application. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

Councillors Allen, Barnes, Clark, Oliver, and Steinhardt declared that they had visited 
the site independently. 
 

Page 19



4  Public Questions 

There were none. 
 

5  Planning Applications 

 

6  23/01875/OUT Land at West Cheltenham Southern Parcel, Fiddlers Green 

Lane. 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report as published. The officer noted 

that late repr
[...]
 if this is not possible, so it was not felt 

that the application should be delayed on that matter. It is important that 

momentum is maintained. It was also felt that given the Secretary of State for 

Transport has acknowledged that J10 is vital, central government should 

provide the funding to Highways England. 

 Whilst the application does not hit the 35% of affordable housing, there still 

has affordable housing going into this parcel.  They did not accept having lots 

of affordable and social housing encouraged deprivation, would mean the 

opposite, means people will have more money in their pockets.   

 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to delegate authority 

to the Head of Planning to permit the application subject to: 

 

A) the conditions as set out (as amended) or substantially similar as may be agreed 

under delegated authority given to the Head of Planning; and 

 

B) completion of a S106 obligation and/or other legal document to deliver the 

infrastructure and other mitigation, as set out in this Report at paragraphs 7.352-

7.356, and for alterations to s106 heads of terms as may be agreed under delegated 

authority given to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair 

of the Planning Committee. 

 

C) In the event that the S106 obligation and/or other legal document remains 

unsigned nine months after this resolution, that the application is reviewed by the 

Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Planning 

Committee, and if no progress is being made delegated authority is given to the 

Head of Planning to refuse the application in the absence of an agreed S106 

Agreement. 

 

For: 9 

Against: 1  

Abstain: 0 

 

Voted to permit subject to conditions and s106 with the delegations set  out in 

the officer recommendation. 

 

7  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



 

APPLICATION NO: 24/02102/FUL OFFICER: Mrs Victoria Harris 

DATE REGISTERED: 18th December 2024 DATE OF EXPIRY: 12th February 2025 
 
Extension of time: 21/07/2025 

 

DATE VALIDATED: 18th December 2024 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Oakley PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Cheltenham Borough Homes 

AGENT: MHP Design Ltd 

LOCATION: Foster Court Mendip Road Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Proposal for new secure bin store away from curtilage of building, including 
new access path and proposed screening planting including biodiversity 
mitigation planting. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 
 

Page 29
Agenda Item 6a



 

 
This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007

Page 30



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 Foster Court is a large, two-storey, brick-faced building located on Mendip Road. The 
building is sub-divided into a number of self-contained flats. The site is open, with several 
trees located adjacent to the northern site boundary. The character of the surrounding 
development is predominantly two-storey and residential. 

1.2 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a secure bin store within the curtilage of 
Foster Court, along with new internal access paths and screen planting. 

1.3 This application is before the Planning Committee because the applicant is Cheltenham 
Borough Council. 

1.4 An earlier application (ref: 24/01451/FUL) for a bin store was withdrawn. In that proposal, 
the bin store was positioned closer to the highway, beyond the building line of Foster 
Court. Officers considered this location to be harmful to the street scene. Officers 
suggested that the bin storage be located in the rear courtyard of the building. However, 
the Design and Access Statement confirmed: “This was reviewed and deemed 
inappropriate due to its proximity to an emergency exit, ground floor windows, residents' 
sheds, and the neighbouring p
[...]
signage, avoidance of 
harm to the architectural integrity of the building and alterations to buildings to 
preserve the historic environment.  As a result, there would be conflict with the 
development plan taken as a whole.  There are no material considerations that 
warrant determining the appeal otherwise.  For appeal B, in so far as relevant to the 
amenity consideration, the conflict with policy indicates the advertisement consent 
should not be granted for the transom and projecting box signs.   

Page 90

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decisions APP/B1605/Y/24/3355508, APP/B1605/H/24/3355509

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          7 

33. There are no objections to the symbol used as a door handle on the brand watch 
section of the shopfront.  In this instance, split listed building consent has been 
considered but discounted due to the substantial objections to the scheme as a 
whole.  

Conclusions 

34. For the reasons given above and having regard to all other matters raised, appeals 
A and B should be dismissed.  

Jonathon Parsons  

INSPECTOR 

Page 91

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 04/07/2025 Planning Committee
	Minutes


	6a 24/02102/FUL - Foster Court, Mendip Road, Cheltenham, GL52 5DR
	Foster_Court_Mendip_Road_24_02102_FUL_Representations
	ufm6_Neighbour_Comments
	Letter of rep 1


	6b 25/00325/LBC - Spring Bridge, London Road, Charlton Kings, Cheltenham
	Spring_Bridge_London_Road_25_00325_LBC_Representations

	6c 25/00849/LBC - 53 Pittville Lawn, Cheltenham, GL52 2BH
	7 Appeal Update
	Appeal_deadlines_2024
	Page 1

	Appeal_deadlines_2025
	Page 1

	3355508_and_3355509_Appeal_Decisions_Beards_the_Jewellers




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  17 July 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.28 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Frank Allen (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Garth Barnes (Chair), Barbara Clark, 

Jan Foster, Iain Dobie, Tony Oliver, Dr Steve Steinhardt, Simon Wheeler and 

Suzanne Williams 

Also in attendance: 

Chris Gomm (Head of Planning), Michael Ronan (Lawyer) and Lara Daniali 

(Conservation Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Adrian Bamford.  
 

2  Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Barbara Clark declared a personal connection to the applicant of item 6c 
and confirmed that she would recuse herself from the meeting during the item. 
 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

Councillor Tony Oliver declared that he had visited sites 6a and 6b. 
 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June were approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
The minutes of the Extraordinary meeting held on 4 July were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 



 

5  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

7  24/02102/FUL - Foster Court, Mendip Road, Cheltenham, GL52 5DR 

The Head of Planning introduced the report as published. 

 

In response to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that: 

 Whilst it is unlikely that non-residents would try to access the bin area the 
application before Members’ requires this to be a lockable storage area. The 
case officer is not aware of any issues with vandalism in the existing location. 
The application aims to tidy up the area and make it secure. 

 There is a small area of hard standing at the moment which will be increased 
and formed of concrete if the application is approved. 

 Officers are not aware of the nature of the occupants of the building, but it 
includes a number of self-contained flats. 

 Officers are satisfied that the objector’s issues have been addressed but the 
case officer cannot speak on the objector’s behalf. A previous application was 
withdrawn and the new design has been moved back from the street to 
reduce the impact on the street scene. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 

 Based on a site visit this will be an improvement on the current situation. 

 The changes will prevent rubbish from being blown around. 
 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit the 

application. 

 

For: 10 

Against: 0  

Abstain: 0 

 

Voted UNANIMOUSLY to permit the application. 

 

8  25/00325/LBC - Spring Bridge, London Road, Charlton Kings, Cheltenham 

The Head of Planning introduced the report as published. 

 

In response to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that: 

 The application includes a general upgrade to the drainage so should reduce 
likelihood of blockages to the upstream drainage gulleys to the side of the 
bridge. 



 It is outside the scope of the application for listed building consent to 
determine when the work will be carried out and this would be difficult to 
condition as it is a substantial piece of work that may take some time. 
Gloucestershire County Council Highways have confirmed that the work will 
require the A40 to be closed and they will need to determine how to mitigate 
potential traffic issues. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 

 The issue with the bridge has already caused traffic disruption on the A40 
during the works over the last year and it is not possible to leave it as it is, so 
it is important that the application is approved, and the work is carried out. 

 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to approve the 

application. 

 

For: 10 

Against: 0  

Abstain: 0 

 

Voted UNANIMOUSLY to approve the application. 

 

 

Councillor Barbara Clark left the meeting. 

 

9  25/00849/LBC - 53 Pittville Lawn, Cheltenham, GL52 2BH 

The Conservation Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no questions from Members. The matter then went to Member debate 

where the following points were made: 

 Support the Officer’s recommendation as this is a like for like replacement and 
will be an improvement to the building. 

 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to grant the 

application. 

 

For: 9 

Against: 0  

Abstain: 0 

 

Voted UNANIMOUSLY to grant the application. 

 

10  Appeal Update 

The appeal updates were noted. 
 



11  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 
 


